

Misc Exe Case No. 88 of 2023

Order no.28 dated 30.04.2026

PO has been transferred. Ld. JM, Kalna is in-charge.

The record is taken up on the basis of a put up petition filed by the petitioner. The same was considered and allowed.

A petition for withdrawal of this case is filed by the petitioner.

The petitioner is examined with regard to her prayer. During examination the petitioner on oath stated that she voluntarily does not want to proceed with this case as the dispute between her and her husband i.e, the OP has been amicably settled and as such she may be allowed to withdraw this case.

In view of the above and considering the fact that the instant case that is quasi civil in nature, this Court is of the view that the Petitioner has the liberty to withdraw this case, the right being private in nature, and as such this court finds it prudent and justified to allow the prayer of the petitioner and accordingly the same is allowed. Resultantly, the present Misc. Execution case stands dismissed being **withdrawn**.

Note in the T.R.

Dictated and corrected by me,

JM 2nd Court, I/C Kalna.

JM 2nd Court, I/C Kalna.